

SR2388

LRB099 23897 MST 51429 r

1

SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Phyllis Robison of Waukegan, who passed 4 away on October 19, 2016, at the age of 89; and

5 WHEREAS, Phyllis Robison was born to Elizabeth and Arthur 6 "Red" Tindale; and

7 WHEREAS, Phyllis Robison was preceded in death by her 8 husband, Carl; her siblings, Kenneth (Betty) Tindale, Audrey 9 (Tim) Counihan, Diane (Howie) Mordhorst, and Cheryl McLellan; 10 her parents; and her brother-in-law, John (Norma) Robison; and

11 WHEREAS, Phyllis Robison is survived by her children, Patty 12 (John) Idstein, Dan (Nancy) Robison, and Beth Zaloum; her grandchildren, "The Grosvenor Boys" Ed (Justine), Dale, Brad 13 (Lindsay), and Brian (Leeza), Becky and Molly Robison, and 14 15 Patrick, Kirstin, and Sean Zaloum; her manv great-grandchildren; her sister-in-law, Joan Robison; her 16 17 brother-in-law, Jack McLellan; and a large group of nieces and 18 nephews; therefore, be it

19 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL 20 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of 21 Phyllis Robison, and extend our sincere condolences to her SR2388 -2- LRB099 23897 MST 51429 r 1 family, friends, and all who knew and loved her; and be it 2 further

3 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 4 presented to the family of Phyllis Robison as an expression of 5 our deepest sympathy.